

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 235 OF 2022**

**IN**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.520 OF 2011**

(SABERABI SYD. MEHBOOB & OTH....VS.. SAYYED KABIR SAYYED HUSAIN & ORS.)

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders  
-----

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Shri Mohd. Ateeque, Advocate for Petitioner.  
Shri A.J. Thakkar, Advocate for Respondent No.1.  
-----

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR, J.**

**DATED : FEBRUARY 03, 2023.**

1. The Contemnor (respondent No.1) is present in the Court. He has been identified by the learned counsel Shri Thakkar.

2. As the Court, *prima-facie* arrived at a conclusion that the Contemnor has committed a contempt, to show his bonafides the Contemnor was asked to make a statement, whether he is ready to deposit the amount of Rs.16,80,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Eighty Thousand only), which he received after selling the land in dispute and in contravention of status quo order, in this Court.

3. The Contemnor has made a statement that he is ready to deposit the said amount within two months from today.

4. On deposit of the said amount by the Contemnor, within stipulated period, the Registry shall deposit it in Fixed Deposit with any nationalized Bank, until further orders.

5. Place this matter for further consideration after **ten weeks**.

**JUDGE**

*RRaut..*