



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 235 OF 2022

(Saberabi wd/o. Mehboob Vs. Sayyed Kabir Sayyed Hussain and Ors)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Mohd. Atique, Advocate for the petitioner.
Mr. A.J. Thakkar, Advocate for respondent No. 1/contemnor.

CORAM : ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.

DATED : 13-06-2025

Pursuant to the order dated 15.04.2025, in Contempt Petition No. 235/2022, in Second Appeal No. 520/2011, the police authority have executed the non-bailable warrant (NBW) issued against respondent No. 1/contemnor in the said Contempt Petition and produced before the court.

2. In view of the above, he has been taken into custody. The contemnor, Sayyed Kabir Sayyed Hussain, and his son, accompanied by him and his learned counsel, Mr. Thakkar, have submitted that the contemnor be released on bail.

3. Though the contemnor is brought before this Court by police under execution of NBW, in the absence of passing of any order on contempt petition, in my view, it would be appropriate to release him on bail by securing his presence to appear before the court.

4. Accordingly, the contemnor be released on bail by furnishing PR. bond to the extent of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh). On execution of the PR bond before the learned Registrar, the respondent No. 1/contemnor shall be set at liberty.

5. He is directed to attend the proceedings regularly.
6. List the contempt petition on 03.07.2025.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

Belkhede